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LEETON SHIRE COUNCIL 

AGENDA 

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 

26 April 2023  

7:00PM 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

1. CIVIC PRAYER  

 

2. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

 

3. APOLOGIES AND APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE BY 

COUNCILLORS  

 

4. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES AND ANY MATTERS ARISING 

  

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the Minutes of the Ordinary Council Meeting held on Wednesday 

22 March 2023, as circulated, be taken as read and CONFIRMED.   

5. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

 

6. MAYORAL MINUTES   

 

7. REPORTS TO COUNCIL 

CORPORATE MATTERS 

7.1 DATE CHANGE FOR THE 2023 JUNE ORDINARY COUNCIL 

MEETING ............................................................................................ 5 

7.2 ENDORSEMENT OF THE DRAFT OPERATIONAL PLAN FOR 

2023/24, DRAFT BUDGET FOR 2023/24, DRAFT REVENUE 

POLICY (INCLUDING FEES AND CHARGES) AND DRAFT 

LONG TERM FINANCIAL PLAN FOR 2023/24 ....................................8   

7.3 INVESTMENTS REPORT FOR APRIL 2023 .......................................... 14 

7.4 UPDATED TEMPORARY TRADE OF WATER ALLOCATION 

POLICY ............................................................................................ 27 

7.5 MINUTES OF THE YANCO TOWN IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE 

MEETING - 3 APRIL 2023 ................................................................. 41 

7.6 MINUTES OF THE WHITTON TOWN IMPROVEMENT 

COMMITTEE MEETING - 20 MARCH 2023 ....................................... 45  



 

 

 

2 

OPERATIONAL MATTERS 

7.7 DRAFT LOW PRESSURE SEWER POLICY ............................................ 49 

7.8 DRAFT MASTER PLAN FOR LEETON CEMETERY EXTENSION ............ 71 

7.9 LEETON SHIRE COUNCIL ACTIVE TRANSPORT PLAN ...................... 75 

7.10 LEETON GOLF COURSE UPDATE - 1 JULY 2022 TO 31 DEC 

2022 ................................................................................................. 80 

7.11 MINUTES OF THE LEETON TREE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

MEETING - 28 MARCH 2023 ........................................................... 85  

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT MATTERS 

7.12 CLAUSE 4.6 VARIATION TO THE DEVELOPMENT STANDARD 

FOR PROPOSED SUBDIVISION AT LOT 203 DP 751742, 98 

CASSIA ROAD LEETON .................................................................... 88 

7.13 DRAFT DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTION PLAN (FIXED LEVY - 

SECTION 7.12) ................................................................................. 94 

7.14 POST EVENT REPORT - 2022 LIGHT UP LEETON EVENT .................. 113   

 

8. NOTICES OF MOTIONS   

 

9. CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS   

 

Nil   

 

10. COUNCILLOR ACTIVITY REPORTS 

10.1 COUNCILLOR ACTIVITY REPORT ................................................... 132  

 

11. CONCLUSION OF THE MEETING  
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Councillorsõ obligations under the Oath or Affirmation of Office are as follows: 

 

OATH OF OFFICE 

 

I swear that I will undertake the duties of the office of Councillor in the best 

interests of the people of Leeton and the Leeton Shire Council an d that I will 

faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, powers, authorities and 

discretions vested in me under the Local Government Act 1993  or any other 

Act to the best of my ability and judgment.  

 

AFFIRMATION OF OFFICE 

 

I solemnly and sincerely declare and affirm that I will undertake the duties of 

the office of councillor in the best interests of the people of Leeton Shire and 

the Leeton Shire Council and that I will faithfully and impartially carry out the 

functions, po wers, authorities and discretions vested in me under the Local 

Government Act 1993  or any other Act to the best of my ability and 

judgment.  

 

Council meetings are now video recorded. Members of the public are 

advise d that their voice and/or image may form part of that recording.  

 

 

COMMUNITY ð PUBLIC REQUEST TO ADDRESS COUNCIL 

 

If any member of the public wishes to form al ly address the Council in relation 

to a matter in this agenda  they are to register to speak for a maximum of 

three  (3) minutes by Tuesday 12 noon preceding the meeting.   

 

Contact Governance  Departeme nt via  6953 0911 or email 

council@leeton.nsw.gov.au   

 

 

 

mailto:council@leeton.nsw.gov.au
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ETHICAL DECISION MAKING 

AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
 
A GUIDING CHECKLIST FOR COUNCILLORS, 

OFFICERS AND COMMUNITY COMMITTEES 

 

ETHICAL DECISION MAKING 

¶ Is the decision or conduct legal?  

¶ Is it consistent with Government policy, Councilõs objectives and Code of Conduct? 

¶ What will the outcome be for you, your colleagues, the Council, anyone else?  

¶ Does it raise a conflict of interest?  

¶ Could your possible conflict of interest lead to private gain or loss at public expense?  

¶ Can the de cision be justified in terms of public interest?  

¶ Would it withstand public scrutiny?  

 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

¶ A conflict of interest is a clash between private interest and public duty.  There are 

two types of conflict:  Pecuniary ð regulated by the Local Government Act and 

Division of Local Government and, Non -pecuniary ð regulated by Codes of Conduct 

and policy.  ICAC, Ombudsman, Division of Local Government (advice only).  

 

THE TEST FOR CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

¶ Is it likely I could be influenced by pers onal interest in carrying out my public duty?  

¶ Would a fair and reasonable person believe I could be so influenced?  

¶ Conflict of interest is closely tied to the laypersonõs definition of òcorruptionó ð using 

public office for private gain.  

¶ Important to consi der public perceptions of whether you have a conflict of interest  

 

IDENTIFYING PROBLEMS 

1st Do I have private interest affected by a matter I am officially involved in?  

2nd  Is my official role one of influence or perceived influence over the matter?  

3rd Do my private interest conflict with my official role?  

 

Whilst seeking advice is generally useful, the ultimate decision rests with the person 

concerned.  

 

AGENCY ADVICE 

Officers of the following agencies are available during office hours to discuss the oblig ations 

placed on Councillors, Officers and Community Committee members by various pieces of 

legislation, regulation and Codes.  

 

Contact  Phone  Email Website  

Leeton Shire Council  6953 0911 council@leeton.nsw.gov .au  www.leeton.nsw.gov.au  

 

ICAC  8281 5999 icac@icac.nsw.gov.au  www.icac.nsw.gov.au  

 Toll Free  

 1800 463 909 

  

Office  of  

Local Government  4428 4100 olg@olg.nsw.gov.au  www.olg.nsw.gov.au  

 

NSW Ombudsman  9286 1000 

 Toll Free  

 1800 451 524 nswombo@ombo.nsw.gov.au  www.ombo.nsw.gov.au   

  

mailto:council@leeton.nsw.gov.au
http://www.leeton.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:icac@icac.nsw.gove.au
http://www.icac.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:olg@olg.nsw.gov.au
http://www.olg.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:nswombo@ombo.nsw.gov.au
http://www.ombo.nsw.gov.au/
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CORPORATE MATTERS 

ITEM 7.1  DATE CHANGE FOR THE 2023 JUNE ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING   

RECORD NUMBER 23/57  

RELATED FILE NUMBER EF22/26 

AUTHOR/S Governance & Customer Service 

Coordinator   

APPROVER/S Director Corporate     
 

 

 

 

SUMMARY/PURPOSE 
 

The purpose of this report is to request  Councilõs agreement to move the date of the 

June 2023 Ordinary Council Meeting from Thursday 22 June 2023 to Wednesday 28 

June 2023  to accommodate public engagement and adequate time for staff to 

make any recommended adjustments .  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

THAT Council agrees to change the June Ordinary Council meeting date  from 

Thursday 22 June 2023 to Wednesday 28 June 2023 .  

 

REPORT 

 

(a)  Background  

 

As part of the Office of Local Governmentõs Integrated Planning and Reporting 

framework,  engagement with the community is critical to understand the 

communityõs vision for the future and Leeton Shire Council is committed to actively 

seeking and considering the views of the community when planning or deliberating 

on important policies, plans, p rojects and services .  

 

By 30 June each year Council is required to adopt  the Operational Plan, Budget and 

Revenue Policy (including fees and charges)  for the following financial year . Draft 

documents are required to be on public exhibition for at least 28  days. The plan is for 

Council to endorse draft documents on 26 April  2023, consult during May  2023, hold 

a public forum and workshop to consider submissions on 7 June  2023, and adopt the 

final suite of IP&R documents for 2023/24 at the June Ordinary Counc il meeting.  

 

(b)  Discussion   

 

On 14 December 2022 at the Ordinary Council meeting Council endorsed that the 

June 2023 Ordinary Council will be held on Thursday 22 June 2023 . The Thursday date 

was to accommodate the ALGA Conference.    
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There being 5 weeks in J une 2023, it is proposed to move the date of the June 2023 

Ordinary Council Meeting from Thursday 22 June 2023 to Wednesday 28 June 2023 

to p rovide Council staff members with the required time to prepare the reports 

required for Councilõs formal endorsement at the June 2023 Ordinary Council 

Meeting , having regard to Councilõs response to public submissions that will be 

heard at a public forum scheduled for 7 June 2023 . 

 

(c)  Options  

 

1. That Council adopts the proposed revised date for the June 2023 Ordin ary 

Council meeting being Wednesday 28 June 2023.  This is the recommended 

option.  

 

2. That Council determines to stay with the currently adopted June date (Thursday 

23 June 2023).  

 

IMPLICATIONS TO BE ADDRESSED 

 

(a)  Financial  

 

Nil 

 

(b)  Policy  

 

Community Engagement Strategy 2022 -2025 

 

(c)  Legislative/Statutory  

 

Section 365 of the Local Government Act 1993  requires Council to meet at least ten 

times per year, each time in a difference month.  

 

(d)  Risk 

 

By locking in this revised date in advance, ensures Councillors  attendance at the 

Council meeting can be optimised.  

 

CONSULTATION 

 

(a)  External  

 

Council meeting dates are advertised on Councilõs websites and via social media 

platforms . 

 

(b)  Internal  

 

General Manager  

Director Corporate  

Manager Finance  
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LINK/S TO THE DELIVERY PROGRAM/OPERATIONAL PLAN (DPOP) 

 

Under the Key Priority Area CSP FOCUS AREA 5 - Strong leadership and civic 

participation  within Councilõs adopted Delivery Program/Operational Plan ð 

DELIVERY PROGRAM FUNCTIONAL AREA 9 - Governance and Administration  - 

DELIVERY PROGRAM ACTIVITY 9.2 - Undertake authentic and timely community 

engagement where community i nput genuinely shapes Council decisions  - 

OPERATIONAL PLAN ACTIVITY 9.2.2 - Run an active community engagement 

program  

 

ATTACHMENTS 

There are no attachments for this report   
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ITEM 7.2 ENDORSEMENT OF THE DRAFT OPERATIONAL PLAN FOR 2023/24, DRAFT 

BUDGET FOR 2023/24, DRAFT REVENUE POLICY (INCLUDING FEES AND 

CHARGES) AND DRAFT LONG TERM FINANCIAL PLAN FOR 2023/24   

RECORD NUMBER 23/48  

RELATED FILE NUMBER EF17/63 

AUTHOR/S Manager Finance  

IP&R Coordinator   

APPROVER/S Director Corporate  

General Manager     
 

 

 

 

SUMMARY/PURPOSE 

 

The purpose of this report is for Council to review and endorse the following 

documents  to enable them to be placed on public exhibition and call for 

community submissions on the draft documents : 

 

1. The DRAFT Operational Plan for the 2023/ 24 Financial Year  

 

2. The DRAFT Budget for the 202 3/2 4 Financial Year  

 

3. The DRAFT Revenue Policy for the 2023/24  financial year (including DRAFT 

Schedule of Fees and Charges for the 2023/24  financial year)  

 

4. Draft Long Term Financial Plan (2023 to 2033 ). 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

THAT Council endorses for public exhibition from Thursday 27 April 2023 until Thursday 

25 May 2023  the following documents:  

 

1. The DRAFT Operational Plan for the 202 3/2 4 Financial Year .   

 

2. The D RAFT Budget for the 2023/2 4 Financial Year.  

 

3. The DRAFT Revenue Policy for the 2023/2 4 Financial Year (including D RAFT 

Schedule of Fees and Charges for the 2023/2 4 Financial Year ). 

 

4. The DRAFT Long Term Financial Plan (2023 /24 ð 2032/33 ). 
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REPORT 

 

(a)  Background  

 

As required by the Local Government Act 1993 (the Act), Council operates under 

the Integrated Planning and Reporting (IP&R) guidelines which aim to streamline 

Council operations and optimise the use of resources.  

 

Section s 402 to 406 of the Act require all Councils within NS W to prepare the 

following documents:  

 

Schedule  Documentation  Timeframe  

Annually  Annual Operational Plan  

(Including  Budget , Revenue Policy  and 

Long Term Financial Plan ) 

By 30 June each 

year  

Annually  

 

Annual Report  By 30 November 

each year  

Following each 

election  

Delivery Program  By 30 June of the 

year following an 

election  

Following each 

election   

Resourcing Strategy  

¶ Long -Term Financial Plan ( minimum 10 

years but reviewed annually ). 

¶ Asset Management Strategy  

(minimum 10 years).  

¶ Workforce Management Strategy  

(minimum 4 years)  

By 30 June of the 

year following an 

election  

Following each 

election  

Community Strategic Plan (minimum 10 

years)  

By 30 June of the 

year following an 

election  

Following each 

election  

State o f the Shire report  Second Meeting of 

newly elected 

Council  

 

(b)  Discussion  

 

DRAFT OPERATIONAL PLAN FOR 2023/2 4 (Attachment 1 ) 

 

The annual Operational Plan supports the Delivery Program. It is Councilõs action 

plan for achieving the community priorities outlined in the Community Strategic Plan 

(CSP) and Delivery Program. It details the activities ð projects, programs and actions 

ð Council will undertake in the coming year to achieve the Delivery Program 

strategies. The Operational Plan also det ails how Council will fund these actions.  
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Quarterly reports to Councilõs Senior Management Team track Councilõs 

performance against the targets identified in the Operational Plan. These reports 

include performance against service delivery activities and performance measures.  

 

Six-monthly reports  to Council and the community track Councilõs performance 

against the targets identified in the Delivery Program.  

 

The DRAFT Annual Operational Plan 2023/24  (Attachment 1 ) has been developed for 

the purpose of consultation with the community. The public exhibition period will 

enable submissions to be made and considered before the final document is 

adopted by Council at the June 202 3 Ordinary Council Meeting.  

 

THE DRAFT BUDGET FOR 2023/2 4 (Attachment 2) 

 

The Budget for 202 3/2 4 provides the funding for Council to achieve the actions 

identified in the Operational Plan. The following identifies key  information,  

assumptions and guidelines used in the preparation of the 2023/24 Budget.  

 

¶ Rates income is based on a rate peg amount of 3.7% 

¶ User Charges and Fees have increased on average from 0% to 10 % resulting in 

a 2% increase overall  compared to the year prior  

¶ Interest on Investments is based on an average of investment returns of 4% 

¶ Wages have been prepared based on a minimum increase of 2 .5% and 

superannuation has increased by 0.5% from 1 July 202 4 as per legislation.  

 

Overall expenses have been budgeted to reduce slightly compared to the year 

prior ($80K). 

 

Operational Budget  

The DRAFT Operational Budget 2023/24 is prepared on a òby fund ó basis with the 

General Fund  excluding Domestic Waste Management  (DWM),  Water Fund and 

Sewer fund separated where practicable . An analysis of the budgeted 

consolidated operat ing result for 202 3/202 4 shows the following breakdown 

between the Fund s, delivering a deficit  overall.  

 

Operating result excluding Capital Grants and Contributions  

General Fund        ($2,516K) 

Domestic Waste Management  (DWM)   $      55K 

Water Fund         $    134K 

Sewerage Fund        $      93K 

Consolidated        ($2,234K) 

 

Council has earmarked $ 5.6M to be borrowed during the 202 3/24  Financial Year. 

This will take Councilõs total borrowings to $13.6M.  

 

Capital Budget  

The draft budget (Attachment 2) details Councilõs Capital Works Program for the 

2023/2 4 Financial Year. The proposed Capital Works amounts to $8.5M including 

Revotes but  excluding Carry Forward works . 
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DRAFT REVENUE POLICY INCLUDING DRAFT FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2023/2 4 

(Attachment 3) 

 

The Rate Peg of 3.7% has been applied to Council õs General Rates. While this means 

that Councilõs General Rates income increase is capped at 3.7%, it does not 

necessarily mean that any individual rates obligation will increase by 3.7% - some 

may be less, some may be more . This is especially true in 2023/ 24 as the Valuer 

General has issued new property valuation data to be applied in 2023/24  

 

The maximum interest chargeable on overdue rates and accounts of 6% was 

advised by the Office of Local Government.  

 

2023/24 has seen change to several fees and charges with  some  being removed . 

While most have increased marginally some have increased by 10% due to a òcatch 

upó on inflation in 2022/23 coupled with indexation for 2023/24. There is an overall 

increase of 2% in fees and char ges.  

 

DRAFT LONG TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (Attachment 4) 

 

In ensuring Council maintains the capacity to sustainably deliver infrastructure  and 

services over the medium to long term,  Councilõs Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP) is 

regularly reviewed.  The ten -year plan presents a forecast and several  scenarios to 

assist in planning and analysis by Council. The LTFP considers  range of inputs that 

impact on Council õs projected finances and key performance indicators.  

 

The Long Term Financial Plan signals strongly that Council needs to urgently 

address the financial sustainability of its General Fund.  

 

(c)  Options  

 

The Draft Operational Plan for the 2023/24 Financial Yea r (including the Draft Budget 

for the 2023/24 Financial Year) , the Draft Revenue Policy for the 2023/24 Financial 

Year (including the Draft Fees and Charges for the 2023/24 Financial Year) and Draft 

Long Term Financial Plan are being recommended for endorsement by the Council 

in order to undertake public consultation.  

 

Alternatively,  Council can endorse as above with amendments.  
 

(a)  Financial  
 

The 2023/24 Budget is in deficit for the General Fund excluding Domestic Waste 

Management (DWM).  While Council does have the cash reserves to remain 

operational for the next 12 months (òa going concernó) the cash reserves are 

depleting. This trend is forec ast to continue in the base case of the LTFP . 

 

The financial implications of the proposed Budget and Revenue Policy are outlined 

in the body of this report.  

 

Proposed borrowings will only be drawn down as and when they are required . 
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(b)  Policy  
 

Liveable Leeton 2035 ð Community Strategic Plan  

Resourcing Strategy 2022-2032 

 

(c)  Legislative/Statutory  

 

Section 405 ( 1) of the  Act requires Council to adopt an Operational Plan before the 

beginning of each Financial Year. It also requires Council to detail th e activities to 

be engaged in by the Council during the year as part of the Delivery Program 

covering that year.  

 

Section 405 (3) of the Act requires the draft Operational Plan to be publicly exhibited 

for at least 28 days and for public notice to be given  that submissions may be made 

on the draft.  

 

Section 405 ( 2) of the  Act requires Councilõs Operational Plan to include a statement 

of the Councilõs Revenue Policy for the year covered by the Operational Plan. The 

statement of Revenue Policy must include th e statements and particulars required 

by the Regulations . 

 

(d)  Risk 

 
As per section 405 of the Local Government Act 1993  a Council must have an 

Operational Plan that is adopted before the beginning of each financial year.  

 

As per section 403 of the Local Government Act 1993  a Council must have a 

Resourcing Strategy which includes the following 3  components:  

- Long Term Financial Planning  

- Workforce Management Planning  

- Asset Management Planning  

 

Community expectations of Council to deli ver facilities and services must also be 

managed. The level of expectation when not well managed can create 

reputational risk. This risk has been mitigated through thorough internal consultation 

with staff and by Councilõs approach to proactive engagement with the community 

prior to the adoption of these documents.  

 

Council has several resourcing risks to consider in relation to the 2023/24  DRAFT 

Budget. The capacity to repay borrowings which will be required as part of the 

DRAFT Capital Works Program  has b een confirmed as achievable.   

 

Historically Council is heavily reliant on Capital Grants as part of its Capital Works 

Program,  and this is still the case for a good portion of its current capital program. 

However,  from 2023/24 only $500 K is currently fore cast as income. As such Council 

may be come  limited in its ability to renew existing assets or invest in new or 

upgraded assets  without additional capital grants.  
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CONSULTATION 

 

(a)  External  

 

The purpose of bringing these draft documents to Council for endorsement is to  

commence the external consultation phase.  

 

Submissions from the public will be accepted from Thursday 27 April 2023 until 

Thursday 25 May 2023 ð 28 days . 

 

A report for the final adoption of the Operational Plan for 2023/24  (including Draft 

Budget  or 2023/24 ), the Draft Revenue Policy for 2023/24  (including the Draft Fees 

and Charges for 2023/24 ) and Draft Long Term Financial Plan will be presented to 

the Ordinary Meeting of Council, which is scheduled for Wednesday 28  June 202 3. 

 

(b)  Internal  

 

All identified Operational Plan Responsible Officers  

Senior Management Team  

Audit, Risk and Improvement Commi ttee  will be consulted at their next meeting on 

the 11 May 2023  

 
LINK/S TO THE DELIVERY PROGRAM/OPERATIONAL PLAN (DPOP)  

 

Under the Key Priority Area THEME 6 - òSTRONG LEADERSHIPó within Councilõs 

adopted Delivery Program/Operational Plan ð 20 - A community that is always on 

the front foot  ð 20a is to òStrive to deliver the aspirations of the community through 

community leadership  ð Operate an efficient and effective Local Government 

Administration   

 

ATTACHMENTS 

1  DRAFT - Operational Plan 2023/2024  

2  DRAFT - Budget (Including Capital Works Program) 2023/2024  

3  DRAFT - Revenue Policy (including Fees and Charges) 2023/2024  

4  DRAFT - Long Term Financial Plan 2023/2024  
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ITEM 7.3  INVESTMENTS REPORT FOR APRIL 2023   

RECORD NUMBER 23/56  

RELATED FILE NUMBER EF21/312 

AUTHOR/S Accountant   

APPROVER/S Manager Finance  

Director Corporate     
 

 

 

 

SUMMARY/PURPOSE 

 

This report provides details of the performance of Councilõs investment portfolio for 

the period ending 31 March  2023 and advice to Council that , Management has 

determined to engage  p rofessional advi sers regarding the temporary trading of 

water .  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

THAT Council notes the information contained in th e Investments  Report  for March  

2023 and that Management has determined to engage p rofessional advi sers 

regarding the temporary trading of water, in accordance with the Temporary Trade 

of Wat er Allocation Policy.  

 

REPORT 

 

(a)  Background  

 

This report is required to be prepared  monthly  and presented at  the next available 

Ordinary  Council meeting  in accordance with Clause 212 of the Local Government 

(General) Regulation 20 21. 

 

(b)  Discussion  

 

Councilõs cash and investment holdings total $51,353,878 

 

As at  31 March 2023, Leeton Shire  Council  has $49,793,514 invested in Approved  

Deposit Institutions (ADIs) of which $7,706,916 (15.48%) is invested with local bank 

branches . 

 

Attached to this report is a Statement of Bank Reconciliation  (Attachment 1 ) and a  

Summary of Investments ( Attachment 2 ) as at 31 March  2023. 

 

The Statement of Bank Reconciliation reconciles the Bank  Statement  balances to  the 

General Ledger at 31 March  2023 by taking into account unpresented cheques, 

unpresented deposits, and unpresented debits.  
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The Summary of Investments details all the investments held by Leeton Shire Council 

as at 31 March  2023.  
 

The following table details the total Cash , Cash Equivalents  and Investment holdings:  

 

Cash in Transaction Account  $ 1,560,364 

Deposits At Call  Accounts  $16,993,514 

Investments   $32,800,000 

TOTAL $51,353,878 
 

The table below details the monthly movements of investments f or March  2023. 
 

Opening Investments Balance  $ 46,253,349 

Less:     

Maturities  $ 2,000,000 

Transfer to CBA Current Account  $   

Subtotal  $ 44,253,349 

Plus:     

Roll-overs  $ 2,000,000 

New Investments    $ 3,500,000 

CBA Business Online Saver (BOS) movements  $ 10,583 

AMP Business Saver Account  $   

AMP 31 Day Notice Account  $ 20,777 

Macquarie Cash Management Accelerator Account  $ 8,805 

Closing Investments B alance  $ 49,793,514 

Add back Cash in Transaction accounts    1,560,364 

Total Cash and Investments  $ 51,353,878 
 

The following table details the break -up of investments according to the restrictions 

which are placed on them.  The following is forecast  in the December  2022 QBRS 

forecast (subject to daily movements).  
 

Total Cash and Investments  $ 51,353,878 

Less restrictions      

Water Supply (Excl. Unfinished Works)  $ 20,543,382 

Sewerage Services (Excl. Unfinished Works)  $ 2,380,810 

Domestic Waste Management  $ 4,704,428 

*Other external restrictions  $ 8,377,007 

External Restrictions (Excl. Unfinished Works) - Sub Total $ 36,005,627 

Internal restrictions  $ 6,190,593 

Total restrictions  $ 42,196,220 

Operating Capital & Unfinished Works  $ 9,157,658 

*Includes - Unspent Grants Restrictions, Stormwater Levy Restriction, Deposits, Retentions and Bonds  
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Externally restricted funds  can only be used for the purposes for which they were 

raised. These include water, sewer, domestic waste operations and unexpended 

specifi c purpose grants.  

 

Internally restric ted funds  are set aside through Council resolution for specific 

purposes such as plant replacement, infrastructure renewal or funded provisions. 

Internal restrictions are considered as part of the Budget adoption or the Quarterly 

Budget Review process.  

 

Operating C apital  is used to provide working capital for Council to fund short -term 

operations , current Capital works program, and fluctuations in payables and 

receivables.  

 

Water Investments Summary  

 

In accordance with Murrumbidgee Irrigation (MI) records, the t otal Water Licenses 

currently held are 5, 584 ML. As at 16 January  2023, there was  100% allocation for 

town water, 100% for high security and 100% for general security water.  

 

Table of Water Sales as at the end of March  2023: 

 

 
  

Council has undertaken  temporary trade of 1900 ML for $75,637 (net of sale 

brokerage fees)  as at 31 March 2023 . The annualised return on investment for th e 

sale is 1.13%. It is worth noting that water sales pricing is unreliable  and as such the 

ROI may not be sustaine d . 

 

In accordance with the Temporary Trade of Water Allocation Policy :- 

¶ The safety margin has been set at 10% of forecast.  

¶ Management has determined to engage Marsden Jacobs as professional 

advisers regarding temporary trading of water  for $16,800 per annum . 

 

The professional service will include monthly water market information and water 

balance calculations that will  inform water market decision s and ensure trades are 

made at optimal times , realising better returns each year . It is considered thi s 

investment will more than pay for itself.  

 

 

Date Qty Price/ML
Total Water

Sale
Brokerage Net Total

21/07/2022 300 $70 $21,000 -$930 $20,070

10/08/2022 600 $70 $42,000 -$1,310 $40,690

2/12/2022 500 $22 $11,000 -$420 $10,580

23/03/2023 500 $9 $4,500 -$204 $4,297

General and Water Fund

Sales
1900 $78,500 -$2,864 $75,637
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IMPLICATIONS TO BE ADDRESSED 

 

(a)  Financial  

 

For March  2023 the annualised rate of return across the investment portfolio is  3.57% 

which is well above the revised annual  budgeted return of  2%. The actual $ 127,053 

in interest earned is higher than the revised  budgeted amount of $ 66,667 by $ 60,387.    

 

The following graph compares year -to -date interest with the original budgeted 

interest for the period. This shows that Councilõs actual investment income is higher  

than the original budget as at 31 March  2023.  

 

 
 

 

Original Budgeted Interest for FY22 -23 is $300,000 and  increase s to $700,000 in the 

December QBR S. The consolidated actual investment income from 1 July 2022 to 31 

March  2023 compared to the revised  budgeted investment interest is detailed 

below . The budget will again be reviewed in the March QBR.  

 

Water Entitlements
Allocation 

(%)

Total 

Allocation 

(ML)

F'cast + 

Usage 

(ML)

Sales this 

month

Total 

Volume 

Sold

(ML)

Safety 

Margin 

(ML)

Remaining 

Allocation 

(Saleable)

Market 

rate 

30.3.23

Potential 

Income 

from Sales

Town Water High Security

 (C7) - 4,097ML
100% 4,097     2,604     429        929        36          528        $8.00 $4,224

Investment Water

*General Security

 (C1) - 516 ML
100% 516        -         516        $8.00 $4,128

High Security

 (C3) - 971ML
100% 971        71          971        -         $8.00 $0

Total 5,584     2,604     500        1,900     36          1,044     8,352     
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The following tables provide information on i nvestment rates this year compared to 

last year, as well as a comparison of investment balances from this year to last year.  

 

 Performance Measures  Year to Date  Last Year (Mar ) 

Portfolio Average Interest Rate (year to 

date  inc. Cash ) 

2.93% 0.74% 

Investment Balances  Year to  Date  Last Year 

Opening Balance as at 1 March    $46,253,349 $44,347,311 

Current Balance as at 31 March  $49,793,514 $45,351,607 

For the month of March 2023, the portfolio (excluding cash) provided a solid return 

of +0.29% (actual) or +3.41% p.a. (annualised), outperforming the benchmark 

AusBond Bank Bill Index return of +0.28% (actual) or +3.39% p.a. (annualised). The 

outperformance continues to be driven by a combination of those deposits 

originally invested between  1-3 years, as well as the introduction of FRNs and fixed 

bonds into the portfolio, which have been locked -in at attractive margins.  

At its 7 March 2023 meeting, the RBA decided to raise the cash rate target by 25 

basis points from 3.35% to 3.60%.  It also increased the interest rate on Exchange 

Settlement balances by 25 basis point to 3.50%. The Board expects that further 

tightening of monetary policy will be needed to ensure that inflation returns to target 

and that this period of high inflation is only t emporary. In assessing when and how 

much further interest rates need to increase, the Board will be paying close attention 

to developments in the global economy, trends in household spending and the 

outlook for inflation and the labour market . 

Council Port folio Compliance  

 

Investment Maturing Profile  

The portfolio remains lightly diversified from a maturity perspective with deposits 

maturing out to 5 years.  The graph below shows when Councilõs current investments 

mature and the related values.  

 

Actual versus budgeted interest and earnings Mar-23 Year To Date

Investments - Interest earned 79,963$                  635,088$                

Deposits at call 40,165$                  281,947$                

Rebates and Other earnings 6,925$                    28,532$                  

Total Earnings 127,053$                945,566$                

Budgeted Interest 50,000$                  500,000$                

Variance ð Positive 77,053$                  $445,566
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Financial Asset Allocation  
 

Councilõs financial assets are invested as per the table below:  

 

 
 

 

Counterparty  

As at the end of March  2023, Council did not have an overweight position to any 

single Author ised Deposit Taking Institution . The portfolio is well -diversified across the 

entire credit spectrum .  
 

All aggregate ratings categories are within the Investment Policy limits.  
 

Investment Investment % of 

 Type Capital Interest Face Value Portfolio

Term Deposits Low Low 23,500,000     47.19%

Cash/At Call Deposits Low Low 16,993,514     34.13%

Floating Rate Notes Low Low 5,800,000       11.65%

Bonds Low Low 3,500,000       7.03%

TOTAL         49,793,514 100%

Risk Assessment
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Credit Quality  

The following table details the credit rating of each of the categories in which 

Council has money invested. All investments are compliant with Councilõs 

Investment Policy.  
 

Compliant  Credit Rating  Invested ($)  Invested %  Max. Limit (%)  

Yes AA A Category  $1,504,346 3.02% 100.00% 

Yes AA  Category  $23,205,897 46.64% 100.00% 

Yes A Category  $4,077,028 8.19% 80.00% 

Yes BBB Category  $20,972,248 42.15% 70.00% 

Yes Unrated ADI's            $0 0.00% 30.00% 

    $49,759,519 100.00%   
*Note:  Valuations of Councilõs senior Floating Rate Notes on the Imperium Markets platform are marked-to -market 

and priced on a daily basis from an independent third -party provider. Council has recorded its FRNs internally at the 

purchase price or face value. As  such, the total portfolioõs balance is likely to differ as at the reporting date. 

(Imperium Markets ) 
 

Maximum Limit Percentage is based on the Revised Investment Policy for 2022 . 

 

(b)  Legislative/Statutory  

 

All funds are invested in accordance with section 625 of the Local Government Act 

1993 and the Ministerial Investment Order.  

 

CONSULTATION 

 

(a)  External  

 

Councilõs investment advisors are Amicus Advisory, Imperium Markets (for financial 

investment advice) and  Marsden Jacobs  (for water trading advice).   
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Advisors were contacted by staff for financial investment advice during the month 

of March  2023. 

(b)  Internal  

 

For Water Trading:  

General Manager  

Director Operations  

 

LINK/S TO THE DELIVERY PROGRAM/OPERATIONAL PLAN  

 

CSP FOCUS AREA 5 - Strong leadership and civic participation  ð DELIVERY PROGRAM 

FUNCTIONAL AREA 9 - Governance and Administration  - DELIVERY PROGRAM 

ACTIVITY 9.7 - Deploy reliable and efficient corporate management - financial, asset, 

property, records, information technology, buildings and plant/fleet  - OPERATIONAL 

PLAN ACTIVITY 9.7.3 - Foster Council's financial sustainability through maximising 

investment returns, including cash and water sales ó. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

1  Bank Reconciliation March 23  

2  Summary of Investments March 23  

  

  



 

Item 7.3 Attachment 1 - Bank Reconciliation March 23  Page 22 
 

  



 

Item 7.3 Attachment 1 - Bank Reconciliation March 23  Page 23 
 

  



 

Item 7.3 Attachment 1 - Bank Reconciliation March 23  Page 24 
 

  



 

Item 7.3 Attachment 1 - Bank Reconciliation March 23  Page 25 
 

 



 

Item 7.3 Attachment 2 - Summary of Investments March 23  Page 26 
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ITEM 7.4  UPDATED TEMPORARY TRADE OF WATER ALLOCATION POLICY   

RECORD NUMBER 23/60  

RELATED FILE NUMBER EF22/28 

AUTHOR/S Director Corporate   

APPROVER/S General Manager     
 

 

 

 

SUMMARY/PURPOSE 

 

This report provides information on the DRAFT Temporary Trade of Water Allocation  

Policy April  2023 (Attachment 1 ) which is presented for endorsement  by Council . 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

THAT Council: 

 

1. Adopts the changes to DRAFT Temporary Trade of Water Allocation  Policy April  

2023. 

 

2. Notes that the changes are minor in nature and therefore  the DRAFT Temporary 

Trade of Water Allocation Policy April  2023 is not required to go on  public 

exhibition for 28 days . 

 

REPORT 
 

(a)  Background  
 

Council approved a  Temporary Trade of Water Allocation  Policy March  2022. Since 

that time:  

¶ The Office of Local Government (OLG) wrote to Council regarding water 

trading because of  a Public Interest Disclosure review and suggested 

changes to the policy . Accordingly, changes  were  proposed  to the policy  in 

October 2022  and  provided to OLG.  
 

¶ OLG has requested further minor changes to the policy.  
 

(b)  Discussion  
 

OLG proposed  that Council should consider amending the  policy  to more overtly 

incorporate the require ments of section 55 of the Local Government Act 1993 , 

whereby Council must invite tenders before entering into a contract for $250 K or 

above (including GST), unless Council has passed a resolution to enter into a 

contract without going to tender.   

 

The proposed  changes are highlighted in yellow in the attached draft policy . 
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(c)  Options  
 

1. Adopts the DRAFT Temporary Trade of Water Allocation Policy April  2023 as 

recommended.  This is the recommended option.  
 

2. Adopts  the DRAFT Temporary Trade of Water Allocation  Policy April  2023 with 

suggested amendments.  
 

3. Another resolution as determined by Council.  

 

IMPLICATIONS TO BE ADDRESSED 

 

(a)  Financial  

 

There are no additional financial implications because of  the proposed 

amendments to the policy.  

 

(b)  Policy  

 

The DRAFT Temporary Trade of Water Allocation Policy April  2023 is an amendment 

of an existing policy for Council.  

 

(c)  Legislative/Statutory  

 

Local Government Act 1993 , pursuant to - 

¶ Section 55  - Requirements for Tendering  

¶ Section 160 - Public notice and exhibition of draft local policy  

¶ Section 161 - Adoption of draft local policy  

¶ Section 165 - Amendment and revocation of local policy  

¶ Section 167 - Public availability of local policy  

 

Access Licence Dealing Principles Order 2004  

 

(d)  Risk 

 

There are no additional risk considerations as a result of the proposed amendments 

to the policy.  

 

CONSULTATION 

 

(a)  External  

 

The amendments are minor in nature and reflect the requirements of the Act. 

Management is of the view that the changes do not require further public exhibition.  

 

Office of Local Government  

 

(b)  Internal  

 

Director Corporate  

General Manager  

http://www.austlii.edu.au/cgi-bin/viewdoc/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/lga1993182/s160.html?context=1;query=policy;mask_path=au/legis/nsw/consol_act/lga1993182
http://www.austlii.edu.au/cgi-bin/viewdoc/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/lga1993182/s161.html?context=1;query=policy;mask_path=au/legis/nsw/consol_act/lga1993182
http://www.austlii.edu.au/cgi-bin/viewdoc/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/lga1993182/s165.html?context=1;query=policy;mask_path=au/legis/nsw/consol_act/lga1993182
http://www.austlii.edu.au/cgi-bin/viewdoc/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/lga1993182/s167.html?context=1;query=policy;mask_path=au/legis/nsw/consol_act/lga1993182
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LINK/S TO THE DELIVERY PROGRAM/OPERATIONAL PLAN (DPOP) 

 

CSP FOCUS AREA 5 - Strong leadership and civic participation  ð DELIVERY PROGRAM 

FUNCTIONAL AREA 9 - Governance and Admini stration  - DELIVERY PROGRAM 

ACTIVITY 9.7 - Deploy reliable and efficient corporate management - financial, asset, 

property, records, information technology, buildings and plant/fleet  - OPERATIONAL 

PLAN ACTIVITY 9.7.3 - Foster Council's financial sustainability through maximising 

investment returns, including cash and water sales ó. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1  CURRENT - Temporary Trade of Water Allocation Policy - April 2023 
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ITEM 7.5  MINUTES OF THE YANCO TOWN IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING - 3 

APRIL 2023   

RECORD NUMBER 23/53  

RELATED FILE NUMBER EF21/446/02 

AUTHOR/S Manager Business Services   

APPROVER/S Director Corporate     
 

 

 

 

SUMMARY/PURPOSE 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide Council with the minutes of the Yanco Town 

Improvement Committee  (YTIC) meeting that was held on Monday 3 April  2023 

(Attachment 1 ). 

 

The minutes are prepared by volunteers who sit on the c ommittee and are supplied 

to Council  as presented . 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

THAT Council receives for information the minutes of the Yanco  Town Improvement  

Committee meeting that was held o n Monda y 3 April  2023. 

 

REPORT 

 

(a)  Background  

 

The purpose of the Yanco Town Improvement Committee  (YTIC) is to be a forum for 

engagement between the community of Yanco  and Leeton Shire Council. To 

facilitate this purpose, the c ommittee holds meetings regularly to discuss priorities for 

the Yanco  community . 

 

(b)  Discussion  

 

YTIC met for its monthly  committee meeting on Monday 3 April .  

 

Key updates from the meeting were as follows:  

 
¶ òYancoõs Family Day Outó event in McCaughey Park ð the YTIC committee have 

decided to run a community shared lunch style  event in McCaughey Park on 

Sunday 21 May 2023.  This event will provide another opportunity for social 

interaction between re sidents in the Yanco community prior to the annual Yanco 

Twilight Market event which is held in November  2023.  

Post Meeting Update:  Councilõs Manager Business Services has submitted the 

Section 68 Event Notification Form as per the requirements of booking the park. 

Action:  Manager Business Services to arrange for an aerial map of McCaughey 

Park so that YTIC can allocate sites for activ ities and food vendors.  
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¶ 2023 Yanco Twilight Market Event ð Manager Business Services advised that the 

Traffic Management Plan has been completed and submitted to Councilõs Road 

Safety Officer so that it can be presented to the Leeton Local Area Traffic 

Co mmittee meeting in May followed by its consideration by Council at the May 

Ordinary Council Meeting .  
 

(c)  Options  
 

Nil ð this report is for information purposes only.  
 

IMPLICATIONS TO BE ADDRESSED 
 

(a)  Financial  

 

NIL ð No additional cost to Council.  
 

(b)  Policy  
 

Yanco Town Improvement Committee - Terms of Reference  
 

(c)  Legislative/Statutory  
 

The Yanco Town Improvement Committee is an Advisory Committee of Council.  
 

(d)  Risk 
 

Financial (ensuring community knows identified projects are subject to budget bids).  
 

Representative (ensuring voice of community is heard, not just Committee , by taking 

steps to keep general Yanco Community informed about Committee/ 

plans/progress ). 
 

CONSULTATION 
 

(a)  External  
 

Committee members  
 

(b)  Internal  
 

Manager WHS & Risk  

Road Safety Officer  

Events Officer  
 

LINK/S TO THE DELIVERY PROGRAM/OPERATIONAL PLAN 

 

CSP FOCUS AREA 5 - Strong leadership and civic participation  ð DELIVERY PROGRAM 

FUNCTIONAL AREA 9 - Governance and Administration  - DELIVERY PROGRAM 

ACTIVITY 9.3 - Provide respected and effective representation, leadersh ip and 

advocacy  - OPERATIONAL PLAN ACTIVITY 9.3.5 - Support and report on Council's 

Section 355, Advisory and Action Committees ó. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

1  YANCO TOWN IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 APRIL 2023 



 

Item 7.5 Attachment 1 - YANCO TOWN IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 APRIL 

2023 

Page 43 

 

  



 

Item 7.5 Attachment 1 - YANCO TOWN IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 APRIL 

2023 

Page 44 
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ITEM 7.6  MINUTES OF THE WHITTON TOWN IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING - 

20 MARCH 2023   

RECORD NUMBER 23/55  

RELATED FILE NUMBER EF21/446/02 

AUTHOR/S Manager Business Services   

APPROVER/S Director Corporate     
 

 

 

 

SUMMARY/PURPOSE 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide Council with the minutes of the Whitton Town 

Improvement Committee  (WTIC) meeting that was held on Monday  20 March 2023 .  

 

The minutes are prepared by volunteers who sit on the c ommittee and are supplied 

to Council  as presented . 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

THAT Council receives for information  the minutes of the Whitton  Town Improvement 

Committee meeting held on Monday 20 March 2023 . 

 

REPORT 

 

(a)  Background  

 

The purpose of the  Whitton Town Improvement Committe e is to be a forum for 

engagement between the community of Whitton  and Leeton Shire Council. To 

facilitate this purpose, the c ommittee holds meetings on a  quarterly  basis to discuss 

priorities for the  Whitton community . 

 

(b)  Discussion  

 

Whitton Town Improvement Committee õs last meeting was on Mon day  20 March 

2023. Two key discussion points/updates from the meeting included : 

1) Proposed Motorhome/Caravan Parking and Dump Station  ð The committee 

agreed that Option 2 is the preferred option  to develop this in stages to achieve 

the desired outcome rather than settling  on a short -term fix.  Option 2 will include 

a dump point as part of an overnight motorhome/caravan stop  behind the 

Whitton Rural Fire Brigade Shed . This could be  the  easiest way to do both the van 

park and a n RV dump point . The area needs to be more open for caravans to 

enter and exit in a òUó shape.  By removing the existing old fence around the 

unused section of the tennis courts, remov ing  the existing boundary f ence and 

gate as they do nothing and remove an oleander tree close to the fence line, all 

this would open  the area.  
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The water meter situated on the fence line would need to be moved or made more 

secure. The existing culvert behind the fire shed appears to  be wide enough for 

entry. The small culvert in line with the tennis court may need to be widened to allow 

easy exit back on to Melbergen Street.  

Action:  Manager Business Services to arrange a site meeting of key WTIC committee 

stakeholders, Council engine ering staff, Mayor Reneker, and Councillor Smith in early 

to mid -May to look at what the works would entail to  progress forward to concept 

planning/costing /staging of the project .  
 

2) New digital sign for Whitton being funded by Whitton -Murrami Public School/NSW 

Department of Education  ð Whitton -Murrami Public School  Acting School Principal 

Ms. Lyn Evans advised that she is currently waiting on the electrical quote.   

Action:  WTIC Committee Secretary Tracy Catlin to follow up on th e electrical 

quote as Lyn is new to the area.  
 

A full copy of the minutes can be viewed in (Attachment 1 ).  
 

a)  Options  

 

Nil. This report is for information purposes only.  

 

IMPLICATIONS TO BE ADDRESSED 
 

(a)  Financial  
 

Nil. The p roposed motorhome /c aravan parking and dump station  at Whitton has not 

been included in the 2023/24 capital budget. Management can further access this 

once there is a better understanding of the proposal, including the costs and 

benefits.  

 

(b)  Policy  

 

Whitton Town Improvement Committee - Terms of Reference  

 

(c)  Legislative/Statutory  

 

The Whitton  Town Improvement Committee is an Advisory Committee of Council.  

 

(d)  Risk 

 

Financial (ensuring community knows identified projects are subject to budget bids).  

 

Representative (ensuring voice of community is heard, not just Committee).  
 

Steps to keep general Whitton  Community informed about Committee/ 

plans/progress  include : 

¶ Project updates by the committee executive members Tracy Catlin and 

Lorraine Kefford on the Whitton Community News Facebook page as this 

project starts to progress through concept and costings stages.  

¶ Have Your Say Leeton community engagement website will be utilised to 

gain wider community feedback once the proposed motorhome/caravan 
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parking and dump station ideas have been f urther investigated and the 

project scope determined by the Whitton Town Improvement Committee.  

CONSULTATION 

 

(a)  External  

 

Committee members  

 

(b)  Internal  

 

Manager Roads  & Drainage  

Manager Water & Wastewater  

Water & Wastewater Engineer  

 

LINK/S TO THE DELIVERY PROGRAM/OPERATIONAL PLAN 

 

CSP FOCUS AREA 5 - Strong leadership and civic participation  ð DELIVERY PROGRAM 

FUNCTIONAL AREA 9 - Governance and Administration  - DELIVERY PROGRAM 

ACTIVITY 9.3 - Provide respected and effective representation, leadership and 

advocacy  - OPERATIONAL PLAN ACTIVITY 9.3.5 - Support and report on Council's 

Section 355, Advisory and Action Committees ó. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

1  WHITTON TOWN IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - MONDAY 20 

MARCH 2023 

  

  



 

Item 7.6 Attachment 1 - WHITTON TOWN IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 

MONDAY 20 MARCH 2023  

Page 48 
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OPERATIONAL MATTERS 

ITEM 7.7  DRAFT LOW PRESSURE SEWER POLICY   

RECORD NUMBER 23/52  

RELATED FILE NUMBER EF23/28 

AUTHOR/S Manager Water and Wastewater   

APPROVER/S Director Operations     
 

 

 

SUMMARY/PURPOSE 

 

The purpose of this report is to present the draft  Low Pressure Sewer Policy to Council 

for endorsement and to be placed on public exhibition  for 28 days . This is a new 

policy.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

THAT Council endorses the d raft  Low Pressure Sewer Policy for public exhibition for 28 

days and, if no substantive feedback is received, the policy will be considered 

adopted after the exhibition period . 

 

REPORT 
 

(a)  Background  

 

At the July 2022 ordinary meeting Council resolved to enter  negotiations with a view 

to forming a contract for the construction of the Wamoon Sewerag e Scheme. 

Council has since entered  a contract to construct a  low  pressure sewer system. This 

type of infrastructure is a first for Leeton Shire Council.  

 

A low pressure sewer system (PSS) is a network of sealed pipes and small, below -

ground pump stations at some connected properties. The pump stations collect 

household sewage and pump it to the sewer main, located in the street.  
 

Low p ressure sewer systems are used in certain areas because of topography, the 

unsuitability of ground conditions and/or cost o f a conventional sewerage system.  
 

It is prudent to put some controls in place to govern the implementation and 

operation of this system, any future systems and outline the responsibilities of Council 

and private landholders.  As well as introducing control s, this new policy also offers 

education/guidelines to landholders.  
 

(b)  Discussion  

 

The new Low Pressure Sewer Policy (Attachment 1 ) has been designed as the 

overarching document guiding staff and residents  in how Council should manage 

any pressure scheme . This document is intended to identify the roles and 
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responsibillities of Council during the management processes  they will undertake on 

behalf of the residents .  

 

The document is also designed to clearly outline what residents need to do to ensure 

correc t operation of the system. Note that these requirements are  similar to  owning 

a property with a traditional or aerated septic (AWTS). A Homeowner ;s manual has 

been developed (see Appendix 1 of the Policy) to assist residents on  what the 

system looks like,  how to operate the system and what to do if things go wrong.  

 

(c)  Options  

 

1. Council endorses the above policy for public exhibition for 28 days. This is the 

recommended option.  

 

2. Council seeks amendments to the policy  prior to endorsement and adoption.  

 

IMPLICATIONS TO BE ADDRESSED 

 

(a)  Financial  

 

The adoption of the Low Pressure Sewer Policy will come at nil direct  cost to Council.  

 

(b) Policy  

 

This policy once adopted will guide pressure sewer operations at Council.  

 

(c)  Legislative/Statutory  

 

Local Government Act 1993  

 

(d)  Risk 

 

The Wamoon Sewer Scheme is designed to service all properties within the s ervice 

area highlighted in Appendix 2 in the draft Policy. This means that, while there is 

capacity in the system to connect more households , it will reach a capacity ceiling. 

This is deemed high risk. A Policy is required to govern the number of connectio ns 

into Wamoon and future schemes.  

 

Elements of a pressure sewer system are typically installed on private property, with 

that property providing power to the system. This needs to be made clear to anyone 

in future (staff or residents) specifying a pressur e system as residents must  pay the 

annual sewer connection charge as well as an increase in their power costs. This is 

deemed to be low risk as the additional cost to  residents is minimal compared to the 

maintenance costs of a septic or AWTS. However,  it is prudent to recognise  these 

costs and who is liable to pay  in this Policy.  

 

CONSULTATION 

 

(a)  External  

 

H2H Plumbing Pty Ltd  
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Griffith City Council  

Wagga Wagga City Council  

Public Works Advisory  

 

(b)  Internal  

 

General Manger  

Senior Management Team  

Manager Water & Waste Water  

Water & Waste Water Engineer  

 

LINK/S TO THE DELIVERY PROGRAM/OPERATIONAL PLAN (DPOP) 

 

Under the Key Priority Area CSP FOCUS AREA 4 - A quality environment  within 

Councilõs adopted Delivery Program/Operational Plan ð DELIVERY PROGRAM 

FUNCTIONAL AREA 7  - Water and Sewer Services  - DELIVERY PROGRAM ACTIVITY 7.2 

- Provide sewer services to the urban residents of Leeton Shire  - OPERATIONAL PLAN 

ACTIVITY 7.2.2 - Install and commission Wamoon Sewerage Scheme ó. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1  DRAFT - Low Pressure Sewer Policy  
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